
'3S15 
(P ) l310 .3 

LETTER No . ____ _ 

JOHN A . BURNS 
GOVERNOR 

KENAM KIM 
COMPTROLLER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING 

AND GENERAL SERVICES 
P . O . BOX 119 MA.R 2 0 ,97 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Executive Officer 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96810 

State Land Use Commission 
Department of Planning and 

Economic Development 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Fujimoto: 

\Rii©bll 'fl 
\·Jf•., <~ \'-3 I 0 

A 

Subject: Review of Applications for Boundary 
Amendment Petitions and Special Permits 

This is in response to your request for comments to the 
following applications: 

A72-351, A72 - 353, A72 - 354, A73 -357, ,A73 - 359, A73-36 0 , 
A73 - 361, SP73 - 144 , SP73-145, SP-73:Jt 46: 

These amendments a nd permits will not a ffect any 
existing o r planned fac ilities serviced by our agency . 

SP73 - 146: 

We have no comments other than thos e made in response 
to the draft environmental impact statement. 

We have attached copie s of the following correspondences 
for your information . 

(1) Letter No . (P)2692 . 2 dated November 24, 1972, 
DAGS to OEQC . 
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Dear Mr. Fujimoto: 

Subject: Review of Applications for Boundary 
Amendment Petitions and Special Permits 

This is in response to your request for comments to the 
following applications: 

/ 
sr-117. 

A72-351, A72-353, A72-354, A73-357, 1A73-359, A73-360, 
A73-361, SP73-144, SP73-14 5, SP-73:/L46: 

These amendments and permits will not affect any 
existing or planned facilities serviced by our agency. 

SP73-146: 

We have no comments other than those made in response 
to the draft environmental impact statement. 

We have attached copies of the following correspondences 
for your information. 

( 1 } Letter No . (P}2692.2 dated November 24 , 1972, 
DAGS to OEQC. 



Mr . Tatsuo Fujimoto 
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( 2 ) Letter dated December 11 , 1972, Pacific Concrete 
and Rock Company, Ltd. to DAGS. 

truly yours, 

Mr . Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Letter No . (P ) 1310. 3 
Page 2 

( 2 ) Letter dated December 11 , 1972, Pacific Concrete 
and Rock Company, Ltd. to DAGS. 

truly yours, 

Mr Tatsuo Fujimoto 

Letter No. (P)l310.3 
Page 2 

(2) Letter dated December 11, 1972, Pacific Concrete 
and Rock Company, Ltd. to DAGS. 
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NOV 24 1972 

or. Richard E. Marland 
Interim Director 
Office of Environmental 

Qu lity Control 
State Capitol, Room 428 
State of Ha:wsii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Dr o Marland, 

I 
r 

State of Hav,aii 
LAND USE COMMISSIO 

r ,. 

Subjectg Draft Environmental Impact Statement fora 
1. Quarry Relocation from Existing Puu 

Palail i Site to New Puu Makaki l o Site 
2. Restoration of Quarried Puu Palailai Site 

by Sanitary Landfill Methods 

1• 1(P) 2692 .2 
. •• l - t, 
'-/Comptroller .... /\, .. ~ ....... .. .. 
..:?State P.'N. Engr. R,_. 

·P.W. s~c!y .... ................ __ .. .. 
. · it ff Serv . .... .. ... ; .. . • .... ..... . 

J,. ning Br. . ............. : ..... ,. 
r .f Mgmt. Br . .... ... .... _ .. _ 

Oe~11:ln Br .. ..... ........... .... .. . 
lnsJlec. Br . ...... ... ......... .... . 
Contracts ....... .. .... .. .. : ..... .. 
Fiscal Off ..... .... .............. .:. 

• Psnl . Off . .. .. .. .. .. ............. -• 

' /~~~ft--.-?:T..·.·.·.·.·.·_-.·_-~-
5 ~ .. ~-....... .... ................ . 

Th e follow·ing are our comment.a and recommendati ons on the 
subject etatementa1 

1. Quarry and Plant Opera tions - our concei:·n here .is the 
potential nuioance to he nearby Makakilo Elementary 
School from the dust. ~he quanti y of dust e ven within 
the legal limits may be intolerablo and disrupti ve to 
tho school operations . We feel that the company shoul d 
give some assurance to the chool that correctiv-e 
measures will be taken. 

We are recommending that th<i! company make the following 
commitment s 

a. As necessa ry, the company shal l agree to take 
r easonable action beyond meeting legal limite 
imposed by the State Department of Health's Air 
Pollution Control l egulations . 
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Interim Director 
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Dear Dr. Marlands 
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State of Hawaii 

ANP .U.SE ,oMMISSION 

Subject1 Draft Environmental Impact Statement fora 
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Palailai Site to New Puu Makakilo Site 
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'l'he following are our cOll\l'Qenta and recommendations -on the 
subject otatements1 

l. Quarry and Plant Operations - our concern hare is the 
potential nuisance to the nearby Makakilo Elementary 
School from the dust. The quantity ot dust even within 
the legal limits may be intolerable and disruptive to 
the sehool operations. we feel that the company should 
give some ass\1rance to the school that corrective 
measures will be taken. 

We are recommending that the company make the following 
commitments 

/ 

a. As necessary, the company shall agree to take 
reasonable action beyond meeting legal limits 
imposed by the state Department of Bealth 1 s Air 
Pollution Control Regulations. 



Pr. Richard Marland 
Page 2 . . 

b. The Departn1ent of Health shall have the final 
say as to what constitutes reasonabla action. 

c. Tha above two provisions shall be included in 
the request for permit to operate from the 
Director of Health. . , 

2. Sanitary Landfill Operations- , 

We have no comments. 
i 

/ , 

very· truly yours, 

,r 

KENAM KIM 
State Comptroller 

r 
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b. The Department of Health shall have the final 
say as to what constitutes reasonable a�tlon. 

a. The above two provisions shall be included in 
the request for permit to operate from the 
Director of Health. 

� 

Sanitary !,andfill Operations -
L 

We have no comments. 

I 
Very truly 
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ICENAM KIM 

state comptroller 
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2344 PAHOUNUI DRIVE / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 1 r) TELEPHONE 845 -6441 

!·/ 10 ·l!f '7?CABLE " PACONROC" 

::,1 .. \ 
!,':v 

December 11, 1972 ~; ·v;~:.:;:'1 o;: ?UoUC V✓ORK5 

!,0 : / i NITIA ~ FO~ YOUi' • 

Mr~ Kee Nam Kim 
Comptroller 
Department of Accounting 

& General Services • 
State -of Hawaii 
State Offiqe Building 
465 So. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Kim: 

' . .. 
_y' Sl ;•ic P. W. [n~·- .',p p rc v,11 

- P. 'N . :;ccy. __ _ 

- lnsp . Cc. ----- lnvc, I. & 

- Oudl. Cont. E~gr. _ 

In accordance with your suggestion to the Office of 
Environmental Quality Control regarding our environmental 
impact statements, we can assure you that our· dust 
control measures using water, wetting agents, oil, 
housing of major facilities and negative pressure 
applications will all serve to maintain dust levels 
to below legal limits. We are anticipating 
stringent controls and will design, construct and 
operate accordingly. 

As you also requested, there will always be future 
coordination between the Department of Health and 
Pacific Concrete since this is essential to assure 
both parties of compliance with the laws. 

President and General Manager 

cc: OEQC 
Attention Dr. Richard Marland 

City Planning Department 
Attention Mr. Tosh Hosoda 

GENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: 
O FF SM~D l !:, L /\ND /\U:L !:,S ll0/1 11 

HONOLULU 

QUARRIE S l3AllB[R S PO INT 
AN D Wfll M/\N/\LO 

BATCHING PLANTS : l<ON/1, l-l,1 w,111 
W/\IM E/\. H ,,w,111 
t,~ r, I 1"111 I\ I 

PRODUCTS: READY MIX CON C HETE W IT H 131\S/\L T IC. 
COH/\L LIM ESTONE /\ND LI GH I W [ l(; H r /\ CG HEG/\TES 
CH U SH ED HO CK. CO H/\ L /\ND S/\ND 
CON CRETE BLOCK PRODU CTS 
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In accordance with your suggestion to the Office of 
Environmental Quality Control regarding our environmental 
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housing of major facilities and negative pressure 
applications will all serve to maintain dust levels 
to below legal limits. We are anticipating 
stringent controls and will design, construct and 
operate accordingly. 

As you also requested, there will always be future 
coordination between the Department of Health and 
Pacific Concrete since this is essential to assure 
both parties of compliance with the laws. 

President and General Manager 

cc: OEQC 
Attention Dr. Richard Marland 

City Planning Department 
Attention Mr. Tosh Hosoda 
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In accordance with your suggestion to the Office of 
Environmental Quality Control regarding · our environmental 
impact statements, we can assure you that our'dust 
control measures using water, wetting agents, oil, 
housing of major facilities and negative pressure 
applications will all serve to maintain dust levels 
to below legal limits. We are anticipating 
stringent controls and will design, construct and 
operate accordingly. 

As you also requested, there will always be future 
coordination between the Department of Health and 
Pacific Concrete since this is essential to assure 
both parties of compliance with the laws. 

President and General Manager 

cc: OEQC 

Attention Dr. Richard Marland 

City Planning Department 
Attention Mr. Tosh Hosoda 

GENERAL OFFICES AND MAIN PLANT: 
OFF SAl�D !�LAND ALC[.�S HOAO 

HONOLULU 
QUARRIES BARBERS POINT 

AND WAIMANALO 
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PRODUCTS: R EADY MIX CONCRETE WITH BASALTIC, 
CORAL LIMESTONE ANO LIGI-ITW[IGHT A(;GREGATES 
CRUSHED ROCK, CORAL ANO SAND 
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